
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Pensions Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 7 February 2017 
7.00 pm 

Committee Room 3 - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Employer Representatives 

Councillor Ali Hashem 
Councillor Rory Vaughan 
Richard Gregg 
 

Scheme Member Representatives 

Eric Kersey 
Orin Miller 
Neil Newton 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Amrita Gill 

Assistant Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 

Date Issued: 30 January 2017 
 

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Pensions Board 
Agenda 

 
7 February 2017 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  1 - 6 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 as an 
accurate record and note any actions. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter. The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken. 
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF PENSIONS SUB COMMITTEE  7 - 19 

 Minutes of the Pensions Sub Committee meetings held on 21 
September 2016 and 30 November 2016. 
 

 

5.   ACTUARIAL VALUATION   

 Update report from Graeme Muir of Barnett Waddingham (to be 
circulated at the meeting). 
 

 



 

6.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  20 - 22 

 Update report from the Director of Human Resources. 
 

 

7.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY  23 - 36 

 Update report from the Director of Human Resources 
 

 

8.   RISK REGISTER  37 - 50 

 Update report from Pensions Shared Accountancy Services.  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Board 
Minutes 

 

14 September 2016 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Employer representatives: Councillors Ali Hashem (Chair), Rory Vaughan and Mr 
Richard Gregg 
 
Scheme Member representatives: Mr Eric Kersey and Mr Neil Newton  
 
Officers: Nicola Webb, George Bruce, David Coates, and Kayode Adewumi 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence and lateness were received 
[...]
ure to 
fulfil their obligations under the contract. 

 That an update be submitted to the Board in February 2017. 
 

Action – David Coates 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS SUB COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 22 MARCH 
2016  
 
The minutes of the Pensions Sub-Committee meeting held on 22 March 2016 were 
noted. 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS SUB COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 22 JUNE 
2016  
 
The minutes of the Pensions Sub-Committee meeting held on 22 June 2016 were 
noted. 
 
Update on Performance of Surrey County Council Pensions Administration 
Service 
The Board was informed that when Surrey County Council ran an exceptions report 
in September 2015 on the data inherited from Capita some other issues were 
identified related to spouse pensions data, non-related beneficiaries, deferred 
members and others. There are approximately 450 historical cases unresolved by 
Capita at the point of transfer. 50 of these have been resolved with an expectation of 
the rest being concluded in 12 months. Officers noted that an update report had 
been submitted to the Pensions Sub Committee. High priority was given to the 
deferred pensioner cases which should have been put into payment. 
 
Surrey County Council has made progress on a number of areas connected to 
service provision and data cleansing but we all recognise that further work is 
required. 
 
RESOLVED 

 To recommend to the Pensions Sub-Committee that Capita should be 
pursued to pay for the additional resources to rectify these issues where they 
were part of their contract. The fund must not be worst off as a result of Capita 
not doing its job properly. 

 

 That a breakdown of the type of outstanding cases, issues and how long they 
have been outstanding be submitted to the next meeting.  

 
 

Page 2



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation a
[...]
delegates have already attended) 

 Pensions Legislation and Pensions governance 
 
Module 2 

 Pensions Administration  

 Pensions accounting & auditing standards  

 Actuarial methods, standards and practices  
 
Module 3  

 Financial markets and products knowledge (including understanding of the 
importance of the investment strategy)  

Page 5



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 Procurement and relationship management  

 Investment performance & risk management 
 
It was reported that the modular training programme could be run as a single 
borough initiative or in collaboration with other boroughs. Collaboration with other 
boroughs would reduce the potential costs and would create more choice of the 
event dates and times where each module could be run. The single borough option 
would allow a greater local council focus. 
 
The Board noted that the modules were practical and collaboration with other 
authorities would facilitate an exchange of ideas, best practice and reduce cost. 
 
RESOLVED 

 That the training requirements be noted. 

 That the modular programme of future training be approved. 

 That the officers identify the options where collaboration is best suited. 

 That dates for Module 2 and 3 be scheduled before January and April 2017 
respectively. 

 
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
The next meeting will be held on Tuesday 7 February 2017 in Hammersmith Town 
Hall. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.45 pm 

 
 
 
 
Chair ………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 
Contact officer Kayode Adewumi 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 
Tel: 020 8753 2499 

 E-mail: kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 6

mailto:kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Sub-Committee 
Minutes 

 

Wednesday 21 September 2016 
 

 

 
PRESENT 

Committee members: Councillors Michael Adam, Nicholas Botterill and 
Iain Cassidy (Chair) 
 
Officers: George Bruce (Director of Treasury and Pensions), Nicola Webb 
(Pension Fund Officer), David Coates (Head of Payroll and Pensions), and David 
Abbott (Committee Coordinator)  
 
External: Graeme Muir (Fund Actuary - Partner at Barnett Waddingham LLP) and 
and Alistair Sutherland (Deloitte) 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Guy Vincent and PJ 
Murphy. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  
 
Nicola Webb presented the quarterly update pack for the quarter ended 30 
June 2016. She noted that the operational management of the London CIV 
had been added as a new risk to the risk register. A forward plan for the 
Pensions Sub-Committee had also been added to the update report and in 
future would be included each quarter for consideration. 
 
Alistair Sutherland gave an investment update, noting that markets had been 
volatile over the period, the Bank of England had announced a programme to 
buy gilts and corporates bonds, and yields were expected to drop even lower 
for longer. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the pro
[...]
g will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

11. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY  
 
David Coates presented the Pensions Administration Strategy report and 
noted that officers did a lot of work to get all returns in on time this year. He 
said the employers seminar was a big help in preparing the employers for 
year end and they were proposing to do the same next year. 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill asked if the employers had been consulted on 
the proposals and provisions to levy charges. David Coates responded that 
they had not been consulted and the levying of charges would be a last 
resort. The current approach was to encourage employers to comply with 
their requirements. 
 
George Bruce asked how officers were getting access to performance data 
now that Surrey County Council was providing the service. David Coates 
noted that officers had met with Surrey to discuss monitoring and a proposal 
would go out to employers on monitoring shortly. George Bruce also 
questioned the value of having compliance targets of below 100 percent. 
Officers said they would look again at the targets. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the committee approve the implementation of a PAS as shown in 
Appendix 1 of the report. 

2. That the PAS has an implementation date of 1 January 2017. 
 
 

12. PENSIONS ENGAGEMENT POLICY  
 
David Coates presented the report that sought approval for the pensions 
engagement strategy, including a Pensions Annual General Meeting. 
 
Councillor Michael Adam asked officers for feedback from similar events in 
partner boroughs. George Bruce responded that around 15 people attended 
the previous Westminster City Council meeting, the numbers tended to 
reduce year-on-year, and most of the questions were individual member 
queries about the transfer to Surrey County Council. Improvements to the 
pensions statements have likely mitigated many of the issues that would have 
been raised in the past. 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill suggeste
[...]
lation remained a key risk and he could 
look again at asset classes that had explicit inflation sensitivities – and asset 
classes where there were opportunities in that scenario.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 

14. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting was scheduled for 23 November 2016. 
 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

16. PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY - EXEMPT ELEMENTS  
 
RESOLVED 
That the Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

 

Page 12



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.00 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2063 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Sub-Committee 
Minutes 

 

Wednesday 30 November 2016 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Michael Adam, Nicholas Botterill, Iain Cassidy 
(Chair), PJ Murphy and Guy Vincent 
 

External Guests:  Melanie Stephenson from Barnett Waddingham and Kevin 
Humpherson from Deloittes 
 
Officers: Peter Carpenter, Peter Metcalfe, and David Abbott 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. PENSION ACTUARIAL VALUATION AND FUNDING STRATEGY 
STATEMENT  
 
Peter Carpenter presented the report and noted that Melanie Stephenson of 
Barnett Waddingham had attended to update the Sub-Committee on progress 
with the 2016 actuarial valuation. A draft funding strategy statement reflecting 
the changes to the CIPFA guidance was presented for consideration. 
 
Melanie Stephenson presented an updated version of the slides at appendix 
1 of the report. She noted the following points: 

 The overall picture was positive – the funding level for the whole fund 
had increased to 87 percent. 

 Section 13 of the Pensions Act provided for an independent review by 
the Government Actuary Department (GAD) – they would be looking at 
compliance, consistency, solvency, and long term cost efficiency.  

 Section 13 was introduced to improve governance and give people a 
better understanding of how funds were performing in relation to each 
other. 

Page 14



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 The LBHF fund was around the middle of the pack of funds that had 
reported so far. 

 
Councillor PJ Murphy asked what the risks of non-compliance were regarding 
Section 13. Melanie Stephenson responded that the main risk was 
reputational as GAD’
[...]
re of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

12. LONDON CIV UPDATE - EXEMPT ELEMENTS  
 
The exempt elements of the report were noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.50 pm 

 
Chair   

 
 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Scrutiny Manager 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2063 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 19



London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
PENSIONS BOARD 

 
7 February 2017 

 

 

PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 

Report of the Director of Human Resources 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For Information 
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Accountable Director: Debbie Morris, Bi-Borough Director of Human Resources 
 

Report Author: David Coates, HR & 
Payroll Consultant 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 1885 
E-mail: david.coates@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1. This report updates the Pensions Board on the performance of Surrey 

Pensions Services in the provision of pension administration services to the 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham (LBHF) under the Delegation 
Agreement. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1. That the Pension Board notes this report, and agrees that further progress is 

reviewed at the next meeting the Pension Board. 
 

3. INHERITED BACKLOG 
 

3.1. Members of the Pension Board will be aware from the previous meeting that 
the inherited backlog of items from Capita fell into four main categories.  An 
update on progress made with each of these is below: 
 
Issue Description Estimated 

LBHF volume 
Progress since previous Board meeting 

Data cleansing of 
all known deferred 
member records 

4000 LBHF 
cases 
 

520 (13%) of the cases have been cleansed so far.  SCC 
is on track to cleanse the remainder within the next 11 
months. 
 

Historical deferred 249 LBHF 67 of the cases have been matched to a known LBHF 

Page 20

Agenda Item 6

mailto:david.coates@lbhf.gov.uk


 

 

Issue Description Estimated 
LBHF volume 

Progress since previous Board meeting 

pensions not put 
into payment   
 

cases employee record dating after 1990.  The remaining 182 
cases date from employee records where the LBHF 
leaving date is prior to 1990 so cannot be easily checked 
against known borough records.  Surrey will be writing to 
all cases by 31 January 2017 asking for proof of 
identification to be forwarded for consideration of pension 
benefit assessment.  Cases will then be dealt with on a 
case by case basis as responses are received.  Cases will 
be scrutinised for evidence of employment and scheme 
membership prior to any benefits being paid. 
 

Historical 
unresolved 
casework 
 

450 LBHF 
cases 

40 cases (9%) have now been resolved.  We have agreed 
with Surrey that they will categorise each of these 
remaining cases into high/medium/low priority by the next 
monthly meeting in February 2017, with a view to then 
tackling the high priority cases first. Surrey is on track to 
resolve all remaining cases within the next 11 months. 
 

Previous 2014-15 
year-end returns to 
be reviewed and 
queries resolved 
 

550 LBHF 
cases 

All missing employer year-end files from 2014-15 have 
now been received by Surrey and processed against their 
administration system.  550 LBHF cases have been 
identified as having queries outstanding from the 
employer (e.g. pensionable pay value does not match 
known job occupancy).  A sample of these cases has now 
been sent to the Borough and we have investigated these.  
Most the enquiries will fall back onto the borough to 
answer the remaining questions and then feed this back to 
Surrey for them to update their administration system.  
The exact process for how we categorise and resolve 
these will be agreed at the January 2017 meeting. 
 

 

4. OTHER KEY PENSION SERVICE DELIVERY ISSUES  
 
4.1 An update of other key pension service delivery issues is as follows: 
 

a) Review of pension administration processes and responsibilities – 
the planned a full-scale review of the current division of pensions-related 
administrative duties between SCC, BT and the Client Team was 
postponed in December 2016 due to BT’s inability to commit resource.  
The meeting is now taking place in the first week of February 2017. 
 

b) Seminar with admitted/external bodies – A seminar for external 
employers to remind them of their year-end responsibilities is planned for 
17th March 2017.  The proposed Pension Administration Strategy will 
underpin external employer compliance going forwards. 

 
c) My Pensions Helpdesk – the SCC helpdesk is now functioning 

satisfactorily in terms of the number of calls being handled, and we now 
receive almost no complaints from scheme members. 81% of incoming 
calls are resolved at the first contact with the helpdesk.  We expect a more 
detailed breakdown of call resolution times from Surrey at the February 
2017 service review meeting. 

Page 21



 

 

 
d) Pension surgeries – SCC staff are now holding pension surgeries for 

LBHF scheme members at the LBHF Town Hall.  The first session was 
held on 6 December 2016 for up to 28 employees and proved positive in 
assisting members with queries.  It is planned to hold the next session in 
late May 2017. 

 
e) Starter/leaver files from BT – these have not been received from BT for 

the whole of the 2016-17 financial year although test files were received 
but contained anomalies that needed to be fixed.  A further review is being 
held with BT in early February 2017. 

 
5. OPTIONS AND ANALY
[...]
                             
 

 
3.2 In addition, the Administering Authority has 25 Admitted Bodies (Scheme 

Employers) and 54 Scheduled/Administering Bodies (Schools and Academies) 
which all form part of the LBHF pension fund. 

 
3.3 For the transactional processes to be successful the Payroll Providers, the 

Pensions Administrator, the Admitted bodies and the Scheduled/Administering 
Bodies must have clear processes and agreed performance expectations.   

 
3.4 The PAS details the main roles and responsibilities of the major stakeholders 

and summarises the agreed performance standards.  Included in the PAS is a 
schedule of charging that allows the Administering Authority to recover costs 
from the Scheme Employers where such costs have been incurred as a direct 
result of an Employers non-compliance with administrative requirements. 

 
3.5 In addition, the Administering Authority may apply a charge in instances where 

fines have been levied by the Pension Regulator, Pensions Ombudsman, 
HMRC or regulatory body on the Administering Authority.  

 
3.6 There is also provision to generate a charge when the Administering Authority 

has procured third party advice on behalf of a Scheme Employer. 
 

4. OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS  
 

4.1. Not applicable. 
 

5. CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 

 
6. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1. Not applicable. 

 
7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1. None. 

 
8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 None. 

 
9. IMPLICATIONS FOR BUSINESS 

 
9.1. None. 
 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 

 
10.1. None 

Page 24



3                                                   
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Pension Administration 
Strategy 
Effective from 1 January 2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



4                                                   
 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction           

 

2. Policy Statement           

Pensions Administration Strategy Statement 

Statutory background 

Aims & Objectives 

Other documents which make up the overall strategy 

 

3. Roles and responsibilities          

Administering Authority. 

Employers 

 

4. Liaison, engagement and communication strategy       

 

5. Standard of expected service between the Administrating Authority    

and employers 

Employer targets 

 

6. Pensions Administration Strategy - Schedule of Charging     

 
7. Further Information.          

 

 

 

 

Page 26



5                                                   
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
The delivery of a high quality, cost effective pensions administration service is not 
just the responsibility of the Administering Authority (London Borough of 
Hammersmith & Fulham [LBHF]), it also depends upon collaborative working with all 
stakeholders to ensure that Scheme members, and other interested parties, receive 
the appropriate level of service and ensure that statutory requirements are met. 
 

The aim of this Pensions Administration Strategy (PAS) is to ensure that the 
Administering Authority along with their Admitted and Scheduled body employers are 
aware of their responsibilities under the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 
 
This document also shows the relationship and details the split of responsibilities 
between the Administering Authority and the Admitted and Scheduled body 
employers (Employers). 
 
It should be noted that the Administering Authority has outsourced partners (BT and 
Surrey County Council) to support them with the delivery of their responsibilities.   
 
Throughout this document contractual and best practice levels of performance are 
referenced with the aim of incrementally improving the provision of timely accurate 
data and levels of pension administrative services. 
 
Failure to comply with the standards shown in this document could result in charges 
being levied by the Administering Authority to Employers in accordance with the 
terms set out in the schedule of charging in Section 6
[...]
he Pension Fund maintains a risk register in line with best practice and the 
Pensions Regulator Code of Practice for Public Service Pension Schemes.  The 
register is updated by officers every quarter and reported to the Pension Sub 
Committee, who review it at their meetings. 
 

1.2. At the September meeting of the Pension Sub Committee two minor 
amendments were made to the risk register. The two amendments are shown in 
the appendix together with the updated risk register. No further amendments 
were made at the 30 November Sub Committee meeting. 

 
2. CONSULTATION 

2.1. Not applicable. 
 

3. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1. Not applicable. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1. None. 

 

5. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 

5.1. There are none in relation to how the risk register is reviewed. 

 

6. IMPLICATIONS FOR BUSINESS 

6.1. None. 

 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT  

7.1. The approach to risk management is set out in this report. 

 

8.      PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. None. 

 

9.      IT STRATEGY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. None. 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 

 

None. 

 

LIST OF APPENDICES: 

 

Appendix 1 – Pension Fund Risk Register – as reported to Pensions Sub 
Committee on 30th November 2016. 

Page 38



Appendix 1: Pension Fund risk register, November 2016 
 
Changes to the risk register added in September 2016 
 

Type Ref Risk Rationale 

New risk 14 OPERATIONAL: GOVERNANCE 

London CIV has inadequate resources to monitor the 
implementation of investment strategy and as a 
consequence fund managers do not achieve their targets. 

Now that some of the Fund’s assets have transferred to the 
management of the London CIV, it is appropriate to add this risk 
to the register. 

 

The impact is low at the moment as only one mandate has 
transferred and there are no plans to make changes to fund 
managers at the moment. 

 

Wording 
change 

25 OPERATIONAL: ADMINISTRATION 


Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Board 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 7 February 2017 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Ali Hashem and Rory Vaughan 
 
Co-opted members:  Eric Kersey, Orin Miller, Neil Newton, and Richard Gregg 
 
Officers: Peter Carpenter, David Coates David Abbott, and Amrita Gill. 
 
External Guests: Graeme Muir (Barnett Waddingham LLP) 
 
 

13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chair.  
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

16. MINUTES OF PENSIONS SUB COMMITTEE  
 
Peter Carpenter highlighted that the minutes of the Pensions Sub Committee held on 
20 November 2016 were still in draft.  
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the Pensions Sub-Committee were noted. 
 
 
 

17. ACTUARIAL VALUATION  
 
Graeme Muir of Barnett Waddingham gave a presentation on the 2016 valuation and 
highlighted the following points: 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 The core purpose of the valuation was to determine how much employers 
needed to pay in future to have enough assets to pay benefits. 

 Section 13 of the Pensions Act provided for an independent review by the 
Government Actuary Department – they would be looking at compliance, 
consistency, solvency, and long term cost efficiency. Section 13 was 
introduced to improve governance and give people a better understanding of 
how funds were performing in relation to each other. 

 The funding level as at March 2016 was 88% (compared to 83% in 2013) 
putting it in the middle of the 85 funds that had reported at the time of writing. 

 
The Board asked who decided on the final figure for the discount rate. Graeme Muir 
responded that ultimately the actuary decided but there were a number of 
discussions with officers and the Pensions Sub-Committee. 
 
The Board asked why the funding level presented by the actuary differed from the 
standardised funding level from the Government. Graeme Muir responded that the 
Government actuary used different assumptions in their calculations – national 
mortality tables rather than local tables etc. 
 

18. PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 
David Coates presented the report that updated the board on the performance of 
Surrey Pensions Services in the provision of pension administration services to the 
Council under the Delegation Agreement.   
 
Members of the Board were updated on the inherited backlog from Capita. 4000 
member records were deferred for data cleansing – 520 of the cases had been 
cleansed so far. Surrey City Council were on track to cleanse the remainder within 
the next 11 months.  
 
249 H&F pensions had not been put into payment – 67 of the cases were matched to 
a known LBHF employee record. Monthly meetings with Surrey were planned to 
update on this matter. 
 
The Board enquired how the 249 deferred members were determined and asked 
about the Council’s legal position on the payments due. David Coates said paper 
records were scanned and sent to Surrey and Capita to identify payments due. The 
Council had to demonstrate that reasonable efforts were made to trace members 
however, it was a legal obligation of the individual to update the Council of any 
changes to their personal circumstances.  
 
The Board was informed that there were 450 instances of historical unresolved 
casework and 40 cases were resolved. The remaining cases were each categorised 
into high, medium, and low priority - with a view to tackling the high priority cases 
first.  
 
David Coates said all missing employer year-end files from 2014-2105 had been 
received by Surrey and had been processed. 550 H&F cases had been identified as 
having queries outstanding from employers. The plan was to resolve these cases by 
August 2017. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
David Coates informed the Board that there was some disagreement on the 
pensions-related administrative duties between BT and Surrey. A meeting would 
take place to resolve these issue and agree standard operating procedures. He also 
highlighted that the My Pensions Helpdesk had resolved 81% of incoming calls from 
scheme members at the first contact. Positive feedback was received from pensions 
surgeries held on 6 December 2016 – with 28 members attending for advice and 
guidance. 
 
The Board acknowledged the good work and efforts made by Surrey in relation to 
response rates and asked for positive feedback to be passed on to them. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Pension Board noted the report, and agreed that further progress be 
reviewed at the next meeting. 
 
 

19. PENSION ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY  
 
David Coates presented the administration strategy report and noted that the 
strategy, as shown in Appendix 1 of the report, was implemented on 1 January 2017. 
It was noted that failure to comply with the standards shown in the report could result 
in charges being levied by the Administering Authority to employers in accordance 
with the terms set out in the schedule of charging in Section 6. There was also 
provision to generate a charge when the Administering Authority has procured third 
party advice on behalf of a Scheme Employer.  
 
The Board asked at what level the strategy was approved. David Coates said it was 
approved at the Pensions Sub-Committee on 21 September 2016.  
 
A Board member said that he welcomed the strategy and felt the penalties would be 
a useful lever for employers who relied on third-party payroll suppliers.   
 
RESOLVED 
That the Pensions Board noted the Pensions Administration Strategy as defined in 
Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
 
 

20. RISK REGISTER  
 
David Coates informed the Board that two minor amendments were made to the risk 
register at the September meeting of the Pension Sub Committee. These two 
amendments were presented in the appendix together with the updated risk 
registers. No further amendments were made at the 30 November Sub Committee 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Pensions Board noted the risk register. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Richard Gregg announced that he would be moving on in April 2017 and the Board 
would need to find an alternative representative. The Chair thanked him for his hard 
work and wished him luck in his future endeavours 
 

 
Meeting started: 7:00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8:45pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer Amrita Gill 

Assistant Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 

 


